
CABINET

THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020

2.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.   

This meeting can be viewed via You Tube URL:  https://youtu.be/PCOGtMwyICg

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 26)

To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements 
made in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2019/20.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/PCOGtMwyICg


5  Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 27 - 36)

The purpose of this report is to consider the overall financial and operational 
performance of the Council’s treasury management activity for 2019/20.

6  Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 46)

To inform Cabinet of the income and expenditure (known as “Outturn”) for the 
Council for 2019/20 and reasons for variations.

7  Capital Programme Update (Pages 47 - 52)

To consider the updated capital programme and variations in resources since 
February 2020.

8  Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 53 - 64)

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. 
This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
consideration of the progress of the 2020 annual review and any resultant proposals 
for consultation for changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2021.

9  Outside Bodies Report (Pages 65 - 76)

The purpose of this report is to enable Cabinet to review and agree the list of outside 
bodies and nominations for representatives on those organisations for 2020/21.      

10  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 77 - 78)

For information purposes.

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 

Agenda Item No: 4 
 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  6 August 2020 

Report Title: Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements made 
in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2019/20. 

2 Key issues 

 The Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 describes the performance of the Council 
over the last year, linking to the priorities detailed in our Business Plan. These are 
designed to deliver outcomes that improve the quality of life for Fenland residents 
and are listed under the key headings of Communities, Environment and Economy.  

 The achievements listed in the Annual Report are not exhaustive but reflect some of 
our successful projects over the last year. Notable examples are given of how we 
have worked closely with the community and partners to tackle important local 
issues in a collaborative and efficient way. 

 As like other local authorities, Fenland District Council faces significant financial 
challenges due to continued reductions in Government Grant and increased 
demand upon services. Nevertheless, we continue to provide high quality services 
whilst keeping our budget balanced. Our recently approved Commercial and 
Investment Strategy will pave the way for new and exciting development 
opportunities. 

 We continue to be ambitious and lobby for investment to tackle important issues. 
Ongoing funding from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
has already committed £61million towards projects that will benefit Fenland, 
enabling us to address important issues relating to housing, skills, transport, 
infrastructure and employment. As a direct result of this, each of our market towns 
now have their own masterplan through the 'Growing Fenland' project. 

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Annual Report of the Council 2019/20. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Boden,  Leader of the Council 

Cabinet Members 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director  

Background Paper(s) Business Plan 2019/20 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

1 Background / introduction 

1.1 The Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 summarises key examples of the Council's 
performance against each of our corporate objectives over the past year. This document 
is published and circulated on an annual basis to provide a summary of performance for 
Councillors, customers and partners. 

1.2 The Council continues to deliver high quality services and effective projects within each 
of its corporate priorities. Key examples include: 

2  Communities - highlights 

2.1 Over the last year we investigated 187 complaints from tenants in private rented 
accommodation resulting in serious health and safety failings being put right. Supported 
by £196,000 of Government Funding, officers have built upon existing enforcement work 
to visit 2,713 properties and make 920 interventions.  

2.2 
[...]
ommunities to 
access the support they need and to improve the 
quality of life for local people. 

Annual Report 

2019/20

Paul Medd –
Chief Executive

Introduction by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive

Councillor Chris Boden –
Leader of the Council

Page 8



Our

Councillors

Councillors are elected by local residents every four years. They represent their area, make decisions 
and set priorities for the district. Fenland District Council has 39 Councillors representing 24 wards. 
 
We have a Leader and Cabinet style of governance. Our Cabinet is made up of 10 Councillors, each 
holding different responsibilities.  

The Conservative group holds the majority with 25 seats. The remaining seats are made up of 10 
Independent Councillors, 2 Liberal Democrat Councillors and 1 Green Party Councillor. 1 seat is 
vacant and its by-election is currently expected to take place in early May next year.

Conservative

Independent

Conservative (1) and Independent (1)

Conservative (2) and Green Party (1)

Vacant

Conservative (2) and Independent (1)

Waterlees Village

Clarkson

Kirkgate

Staithe
Octavia Hill

Medworth

Elm and Christchurch

March North

March West

Doddington & Wimblington

Roman Bank

Parson Drove and
W isbech St. Mary

Bassenhally

Benwick, Coates
and Eastrea

Lattersey March East

Manea

Wenneye

Slade Lode

St. Andrews

Stonald

Birch

The Mills

Peckover

Liberal Democrats

Page 9



Our Councillors

by Ward

Cabinet

Other Councillors

Chris Boden
Leader of the Council
Bassenhally
(Whittlesey)

Jan French
Deputy Leader of the 
Council
March West

Ian Benney
Birch (Chatteris)

Sam Clark
Roman Bank 
(Wisbech)

Maureen Davis
Doddington and 
Wimblington

Sam Hoy
Octavia Hill (Wisbech)

Dee Laws
Stonald (Whittlesey)

Peter Murphy
Wenneye (Chatteris)

Chris Seaton
Roman Bank 
(Wisbech)

Steve Tierney
Medworth (Wisbech)

Andy Maul
Waterlees Village
(Wisbech)

Nick Meekins
Peckover
(Wisbech)

David Topgood
Staithe
(Wisbech)

Michael Humphrey
Roma
[...]
lio (£4.5m at 31/03/20) currently 
attracting excessive premiums it was not financially advantageous for the Council to 
comply with the Gross borrowing and Capital Financing Prudential Indicator in 
2019/20. This is consistent with the strategy approved by Council in February 2019. 

 No new borrowing was undertaken and the authorised limit was not breached during 
2019/20. 

 The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy and the 
Council had no liquidity difficulties. 

 Amount received from external investments £202,331 (compared with an estimate 
of £200,000). 

 Overall interest rate achieved from investments 0.85% (7 day LIBID uncompounded 
rate for 2019/20 0.53%). 

 Although this report is primarily focused on reviewing activity and performance in 
2019/20, the impact of COVID-19 has had a significant impact on treasury 
management activity so far in this current year and will continue to have for the 
remainder of this year. As a result of lower interest rates and lower investment 
activity a significant reduction in investment income in 2020/21 of around £115,000 
from normal treasury activity is forecast and around £75,000 reduction in proposed 
Property Funds investment income as access to these funds is delayed. Further 
details are contained in the Budget Update report being presented to Council at 
their meeting today. 

3 Recommendations 

 It is recommended that members note the report. 

 It is recommended that Council receive the Treasury Management Annual Report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 

Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 

Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                  
[...]
2,000   1,000  1,000   

  
Commercial Activities 
   

0 25,000 
 

0 

  Total   17,000 43,000  16,000 

         
5 Operational Boundary for External debt     
  Borrowing   10,000 12,000  10,000 
  Other Long Term Liabilities 2,000                1,000  1,000   
  Commercial Activities   0 25,000  0 

  Total   12,000 38,000  11,000 

         
6 Actual External debt (as at 31 March)     
  Borrowing   7,800 7,800  7,800 
  Other Long Term Liabilities    563           406    406        
         

  Total   8,363 8,206  8,206 

         
        

 
 

Page 36



 

Agenda Item No: 6 
 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  06 August 2020 

Report Title: 
 
Council Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019/20 
 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To inform Cabinet of the income and expenditure (known as “Outturn”) for the Council 
for 2019/20 and reasons for variations. 

2 Key issues 

Revenue 

 The Council’s provisional General Fund services net underspend is £115,307 for the 
financial year 2019/20. This is £21,470 higher than the projected underspend of 
£93,837 as reported to Council in February 2020. 

 The under-spend of £115,307 has been transferred to the Budget Equalisation 
Reserve in accordance with the decision made by Council at their meeting on 9th 
January 2020 which established this reserve and approved that any underspend in 
2019/20 be transferred to this reserve. As at 31 March 2020, this reserve has a 
balance of £315,307. 

 The General Fund balance at 31 March 2020 remains at the approved minimum 
level of £2m. 

 Given the scale of the challenges faced by the Council in 2019/20, the financial 
position at the year-end represents a considerable achievement and demonstrates 
the focus from Members and officers throughout the Council in delivering the 
required savings. 

 As a result of continuing prudent financial management, the Council is in an 
improved position to deal with the significant ongoing financial challenges in 
2020/21 and the medium term resulting from COVID-19. A budget update report 
incorporating the latest information relating to the impact of COVID-19 is being 
presented to Council later today. 

 The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (subject to external audit) was signed 
off by the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer on 10 July 2020 as required 
by the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young (EY) began their audit work on 13 July 
2020. In accordance with the above regulations, the final audited accounts should 
be published by 30 November 2020. EY’s Audit Results Report is scheduled to be 
presented to Corporate Governance Committee on 2 November 2020 with the final 
audited accounts being published soon after, following receipt of the auditor’s 
opinion. 

 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 incorporate all the outturn figures, revenue and 
capital presented in this report. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Capital 

 The Capital Programme has been underspent by £591,000. This compares with an 
under-spend of £775,000 in 2018/19.  The variations relate to a number of re-
phasings across the Programme. There is no loss of resources arising from this re-
phasing as shown in Appendix B(i), which has been input to the 2020/21 
Programme as appropriate. 

3 Recommendations 

 It is recommended that :- 

(i)    The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2019/20, as detailed at 
Appendix A and Section 2 of this report be noted and that Members note the 
transfer of the underspend to the Budget Equalisation Reserve; 

(ii)   The reasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted; 

(iii)  The proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2019/20 at Appendix B(i) be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
 

Report Originator(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief 
[...]
. Following receipt 
of the external auditor’s opinion, the final audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 will be 
published on the Council’s website. This is expected to be well within the deadline of 30 
November 2020. The information in this report is therefore provisional with any significant 
or material changes reported back to Members at a later stage. 

2 The Revenue Budget 

2.1 In February 2020 the Council’s year end position was estimated as an under-spend of 
£93,837. Following the closure process, the full position shows a net underspend of 
£115,307, £21,470 higher than previously forecast. The net under-spend of £115,307 
represents just 0.45% of the gross budget of £25.3m and compares with an under-spend 
of £200,418 in 2018/19. 

2.2 An analysis of the overall position is shown at Appendix A(i) and explanations of 
variances are detailed in Appendix A(ii). 

2.3 Of the additional under-spend for the year, one off variations total £306,000. Of this 
amount, £266,000 relates to additional fees and charges received and £40,000 to 
additional government grants. Service underspends amount to £347,000. These have 
been off-set by a contribution to the Capital Contribution Reserve of £632,000 to fund the 
purchase of leisure equipment rather than using borrowing. This will save the revenue 
account £126,000 per annum from 2020/21 in lower Minimum Revenue Provision 
charges which would have been incurred if funding the purchase by borrowing.   

2.4 Together with the projected underspend of £93,837 (as detailed in the budget report to 
Cabinet and Council on 20 February 2020), the additional underspend of £21,470 
(detailed in 2.3 above) brings the total underspend in 2019/20 to £115,307. This has 
been transferred to the Budget Equalisation Reserve in accordance with the decision 
made by Council at their meeting on 9th January 2020 which established this reserve and 
approved that any underspend in 2019/20 be transferred to this reserve. As at 31 March 
202
[...]
carried forward to 2020/21

Other Minor Variations
Various -10 Minor budget variations.

Total -591

Key

- indicates the scheme is underspent by the amount shown
+ indicates schem is overspent by the amount shown

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  06 August 2020  

Report Title: Capital Programme Update 

 

1 Purpose  

 To consider the updated capital programme and variations in resources since 
February 2020. 

2 Key issues 

 Updated capital programme and resources statement for 2020-23 is presented. 

 The programme agreed in February 2020 has been updated and re-profiled to 
ensure expenditure is consistent with current resource forecasts. 

 The Council’s capital programme will continue to be part-funded through the use 
of capital receipts. Some use of internal and external borrowing is still 
anticipated. This is reflected in the Council’s current medium-term financial 
strategy (MTFS). 

 A broader update of the capital programme and available resources will be 
undertaken during the autumn of 2020 as part of the budget setting process for 
2020/21. 

3 Recommendations 

 It is recommended that the updated capital programme and funding schedule at 
Appendix A is approved. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

 

Background Paper(s) 2020/23 Capital Programme working papers 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

4 Introduction 

4.1 The Council’s 2019-23 capital programme was approved by Cabinet and Council in 
February 2020. The capital outturn for 2019/20 forms part of a separate item on the 
agenda for today’s meeting.  

4.2 This report addresses amendments to the programme since Feb
[...]
mmary 

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) 
Scheme. This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of the progress of the 2020 annual review and 
any resultant proposals for consultation for changes to the CTS scheme to 
take effect from April 2021. 

2 Key issues 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel met on 13 July 2020 to consider 
proposals for the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2021. 

 The report as presented to Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 13 July 2020 
is attached. 

 The recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are as 
follows: 

(i) no change to the Council Tax Support Scheme at the present 
time and  

(ii) that Cabinet be given maximum flexibility for decision making in 
future years; 

 As detailed in the attached report, the number of working age CTS 
claimants are rising and it is almost impossible to estimate what these 
numbers will be next year and their impact on the Council Tax-base and 
subsequently on the amount of Council Tax income in 2021/22 and future 
years. 
 

 To off-set the potential impact on Council Tax income, Members could 
propose to increase the current contribution rate of 14% and carry out a 
consultation exercise on proposed rates of 20%, 25% and 30% to 
ascertain the impact on CTS claimants and on the Council’s future Council 
Tax income. 

 

 Any consultation exercise would be for a minimum of 12 weeks and would 
have to meet the statutory deadline, as detailed in the attached report, for 
Council to approve any changes to the existing scheme. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 Any increase in contribution rates will almost certainly have an impact on 
the Council Tax collection rate which would require additional resources to 
ensure collection rates were maintained to at least current levels. In these 
circumstances, we would seek a financial contribution from 
Cambridgeshire County Council to fund any additional resources required 
to maintain collection rates. 

 

3 Recommendations 

 It is recommended that members consider the attached report and: 

(i) Note the comments from Overview & Scrutiny Panel; 

(ii) Carry out a consultation exercise on increasing the current contribution 
rate to 20%, 25% or 30%;  

(iii)  In the event of any possible increase in contribution rates, seek in 
advance a commitment from Cambridgeshire County Council to fund 
additional resources required to maintain Council Tax collection rates. 

 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) 
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  13 July 2020 

Report Title: Council Tax Support – 2021/22 scheme 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) 
Scheme. This report advises Overview and Scrutiny of the progress of the 
2020 annual review and the proposals to maintain the current scheme for 
2021-22. 

2 Key issues 

 We are now in the eighth year of CTS; a locally set scheme that replaced 
the nationally set Council Tax Benefits (CTB) scheme from April 2013. 

 In 2013-14 we were able to take advantage of a one-off Government grant 
that compensated in part for the reduction in Government funding that 
year. This meant that the maximum CTS awarded was the amount 
calculated, less 8.5% (Pensioners are protected by legislation and receive 
up to 100% CTS). 

 In 2014-15, we initially proposed this reduc
[...]

known later this year. 

6.2 The recommendations from this Panel will be reported to Cabinet at their 
meeting on 6 August 2020. The final proposals, depending on whether or not 
a consultation exercise is required would then be recommended to Council at 
their meeting on 14 December 2020 or potentially 23 February 2021. 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 9 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  06 August 2020 

Report Title: Appointments to Outside Bodies 2020/21 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

The purpose of this report is to enable Cabinet to review and agree the list of outside bodies 
and nominations for representatives on those organisations for 2020/21.       

2 Key issues 

 The nomination and review of representatives on outside body organisations is the 
responsibility of Cabinet.  

 In addition to attending Council meetings and other constituency work, Councillors 
are required to sit as representatives of the Council on other organisations and 
agencies known as Outside Bodies 

 An "Outside Body" is an organisation that has a separate governance structure to 
that of the Council 

 The Council appoints elected members to represent it on a range of Outside Bodies 
at a national and local level. Such appointments ensure that the Council's and 
residents interests are represented within key agencies 

 The Council recognises the value outside organisations make to the wider community 
and in the achievement of the Council's corporate priorities. 

 The rules relating to political proportionality in relation to the membership of 
committees are set out in The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
supporting regulations. It is best practice to reflect these rules when allocating places 
on outside body organisations.  

3 Recommendations 

 For Cabinet to agree the proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which 
require Fenland District Council representation 

 For Cabinet to note where requirements to provide representatives on outside 
organisations cannot currently be fulfilled. 

 For Cabinet to delegate to the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or 
deletion of outside bodies as the need arises during the municipal year and 
appointment of Members to vacancies on outside bodies during the municipal year. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Susan Wallwork 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall Head of Governance and Legal Services 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 

petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk 

01354 622201 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 

01354 622360 

Anna Goodall, Head of Governance and Legal Services 

agoodall@fenland.gov.uk 

01354 622357 

 

Background Paper(s) Outside Bodies Review Scoping Report 

Overview and Scrutiny Outside Bodies Review Report 

Outside Bodies Cabinet Report (2) 

 

Page 66

mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:agoodall@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

OUTSIDE BODY NOMINATIONS  

 

4 Background / introduction 

4.1 Cabinet have endorsed that Outside Bodies should fall into one of the following criteria in 
order to receive representation from the District Council.  

 Statutory Outside Bodies 

 Organisation to which the District Council contributes funding - To ensure public 
money is used properly and achieves value for money 

 Organisation which have a clear link to key objectives outlined in the Business Plan 

4.2 Political proportionality rules are applied to outside bodies as best practice by the 
Council. It should be noted that political groups can appoint members who are not 
aligned to a political group, or indeed aligned to another group, to seats allocated to 
them, under the political proportionality rules. 

4.3 It is envisaged that the process of nominating and reviewin
[...]
r Seaton 

Cllr Boden 

21 Oct 

2020 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

17 Nov 

2020 

- Reserve meeting date -  

14 Dec 

2020 

1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid Year Review 

2020/21  

2. Draft Business Plan  

3. Draft Budget 2021/22 &Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 

4. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review 

2020/21  

5. Fees & Charges  

6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 

 

 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

 

Cllr Boden 

 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

12 Jan 

2021 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

TBC Late 

Jan 2021 

1. Draft Local Plan 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Laws 

Cllr Boden 

23 Feb 

2021 

1. Business Plan 2021/22 

2. Corporate Budget 2021/22 & Mid-Term 

Financial Strategy 

3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

 

Cllr Boden 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Annual Report of the Council 2019/20
	Cabinet Cover Sheet - Annual Report 201920
	Annual Report 19-20

	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20
	6 Financial Outturn Report 2019/20
	Cabinet 06.08.20 Outurn 2019-20 Latest
	Appendix Ai Summary and Aii Variances
	Main Variances 2019-20 - A(ii)
	Overall Summary - A(i)
	Main Variances 2019-20

	Appendix B(i) and B(ii) - Capital Variances
	Summary
	Appendix B(ii)


	7 Capital Programme Update
	Cabinet 06.08.20 - Capital Update Report
	Appendix A
	Summary
	Schemes


	8 Council Tax Support Scheme
	9 Outside Bodies Report
	10 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020 - 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant)

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.  

CAB8/20 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COUNCIL 2019/20

Members considered the Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden said this was a report full of good news, highlighting the achievement of the 
meeting of planning determination targets and the admirable work of the street cleansing and 
refuse collection services. He added that the targeted work led by Councillor Hoy in acting against 
seriously defected private rented accommodation is starting to bear fruit. Furthermore, he praised 
the magnificent way that officers stepped up to deal with preparing for the COVID-19 emergency 
just two weeks before the end of the fiscal year. He cannot overstate just how much effort, work, 
commitment and passion went into this and for that he and Fenland residents are extremely 
grateful. 

Councillor Hoy wanted to place on record her thanks to all the staff within the Housing Team, 
particularly with the way they took on the private sector housing enforcement work. Although it was 
a big change and a risk to try something new staff grasped it with both hands, taking a proactive 
approach to make it work. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy. 

Councillor Tierney endorsed Councillor Boden’s comments about officers’ response to COVID-19. 
Working with volunteers around Fenland it was easy to see first-hand the incredible work done by 
officers, and the people of Fenland owe a debt of gratitude to those who have worked so hard. In 
the early stages people were understandably frightened but staff at every level were amazing in 
their communications with the public, particularly on the helpline. The work was exemplary and it 
will be shown that we performed better than many other councils in this situation. Councillor Boden 
thanked Councillor Tierney.  

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Annual Report of the Council 2019/20.

CAB9/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 presented by Councillor 
Boden. 



Councillor Seaton said that following on from the Annual Report, this is another example of how 
well the Council has performed with the problems experienced due to COVID-19. Everyone has 
worked to make this as painless as can be under the circumstances. 

Cabinet AGREED to note the report and to recommend that Council receive the Treasury 
Management Annual Report.  

CAB10/20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20

Members considered the Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden thanked officers once again for the hard work undertaken to achieve last year’s 
excellent outturn. He added that the underspend of £115,307 transferred to the Budget 
Equalisation Reserve could have been much higher at £747,000 had we not taken the prudent 
decision of paying for our leisure equipment from reserves instead of borrowing this money. 
Furthermore, whilst the accounts are fairly standard, COVID-19 continues to have a financial 
impact and more post balance events sheet audit work will continue to be done by Ernst & Young 
up to 2 November 2020 when the accounts are scheduled to be signed.  

Cabinet AGREED to recommend that:

(i) The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2019/20, as detailed at 
Appendix A and Section 2 of this report be noted and that Members note the transfer 
of the underspend to the Budget Equalisation Reserve;

(ii) The reasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted; and

(iii) The proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2019/20 at Appendix B(i) be approved. 

CAB11/20 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE

Members considered the Capital Programme Update Report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Mrs French asked what the allocation of £19,000 was for in respect of item 19 of the 
Capital Programme Summary as over £90,000 has been spent on replacement of the skate park at 
West End in March, and further money has been awarded to finish off the fencing and improve 
footpaths. 

Councillor Murphy said that this figure was originally set aside to pay for replacement of the skate 
ramps. However, when it came to it there had been enough money received from a variety of 
sources to be able to update the entire skate park. He agreed that all the work had been done and 
said he would look into this further as to why the figure had not been removed.   

Mark Saunders said that although he did not have the details to hand it was most likely that this 
figure was for residual payments due for the actual scheme as they take a while to finalise. 
Councillor Boden thanked Mark Saunders and asked Councillor Murphy if he could circulate the 
information to Cabinet members once it had been identified.  

Cabinet AGREED to approve the updated capital programme and funding schedule at 
Appendix A of the report.

CAB12/20 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME



Members considered the Council Tax Support Scheme Report presented by Councillor Mrs 
French.

Councillor Mrs French said that this report is extremely complex and thanked officers for doing a 
fantastic job under the circumstances.  

Councillor Boden said that it is an unusual situation as we have very little idea what the financial 
position will be when it comes to 2021/22 and how the council tax support scheme will work and 
what the financial impact will be on all councils within the system as well as on individual residents. 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

(i) Note the comments from Overview & Scrutiny Panel;

(ii) Carry out a consultation exercise on increasing the current contribution rate to 20%, 
25% or 30%; 

(iii) In the event of any possible increase in contribution rates, seek in advance a 
commitment from Cambridgeshire County Council to fund additional resources 
required to maintain Council Tax collection rates.  

CAB13/20 OUTSIDE BODIES REPORT

Members considered the Outside Bodies Report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tanfield for the flexibility shown in that both the ruling 
Conservative Group and Independent Group have swapped two places to mutual satisfaction.  He 
also pointed out that Councillor Marks’ name should be added as a member of the Manea and 
Welney Drainage Commissioners.  

Cabinet AGREED to:

 The proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which require Fenland District 
Council representation with the addition of Councillor Marks being a nominated 
representative of the Manea and Welney Drainage Commissioners.

 Note where requirements to provide representatives on outside organisations cannot 
currently be fulfilled.

 Delegate the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or deletion of outside bodies as the need 
arises during the municipal year and appointment of Members to vacancies on outside 
bodies during the municipal year.

CAB14/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 

2.38 pm                     Chairman


